viction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than five (5) dollars nor more than fifty (50) dollars in the discretion of the court, together with the costs of prosecution and in default of the payment of said fine and costs he shall be imprisoned in the county jail for a period not exceeding sixty (60) days.

SEC. 3. All prosecution under the provisions of this act, shall be commenced by complaint under oath within thirty (30) days from the time the offense was committed, and all fines collected under the provisions of this act, shall be paid one-half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  to the complainant and one-half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  to the common school fund of the county in which the offense was committed.

SEC. 4. Suit may be commenced and prosecuted by any person under oath having knowledge of the violation of this act, before any justice of the peace of the county wherein such offense was committed, and it shall be the duty of the county attorney of the county wherein this suit is commenced to prosecute each suit.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 13, 1889.

## CHAPTER 461.

[H. F. No. 705.]

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT THE CATCHING, KILLING OR TAKING FISH IN ANY MANNER, DURING A PART OF THE YEAR, FROM LAKE MORSE AND LAKE CHARLOTTE, IN STEVENS COUNTY.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Any and all persons are hereby prohibited from catching, killing, or in any manner taking fish from Lake Morse and Lake Charlotte, in Stevens county, from and including the fifteenth (15th) day of November of each year to the fifteenth (15th) day of May of the year following.

SEC. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof in any court having jurisdiction, shall be fined not less than five (5) dollars nor more than twenty-five (25) dollars and costs of prosecution, or be imprisoned in the county jail not less than two (2) days nor more than ten (10) days.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1889.